

No. 18-663

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.; TRACEY AM-
BEAU HANSON; ANDREW HANDSON; AND
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO
KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

PETITIONERS,

v.

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER,
ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET. AL,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Matthew Larosiere
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 21, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. INTERSTATE ARMS TRADING WAS OF
PARAMOUNT IMPORTANCE TO THE
FOUNDERS 3

II. THE LAW AT ISSUE HAS PUT THE
NATIONAL FIREARMS MARKET INTO AN
IRRATIONAL STATE 4

III. THE LAW AT ISSUE EXCLUSIVELY
REGULATES THE ARMS MOST VITAL TO
AMERICAN LIVES 6

 A. Limiting Consumer Choice in Handguns
 Harms Americans 7

 B. The Law Creates a Discriminatory Waiting
 Period for Handgun Purchases 8

IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT
VEHICLE TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE AND
STRINGENCY OF THE SECOND
AMENDMENT 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, 8
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	9
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	9
<i>Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap County</i> , 793 F. 2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	2
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 2, 8
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F. 3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F. 3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Shelby Cty v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	9
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	9, 10
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)....	3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	5, 7
18 U.S.C. §922(a)(3)	5
27 C.F.R. § 478.24(a)	6
27 C.F.R. § 478.96(c)	5
27 C.F.R. § 478.99	5

Other Authorities

1 American Archives, 4th ser. (Peter Force ed., 1843)	3
5 Acts of the Privy Council of England, Colonial Series, A.D. 1766–1783 (2005) (James Munro & Almeric Fitzroy eds., 1912)	4
Drayton, John, <i>Memoirs of the American Revolution</i> (1821)	4
Jeff Levant, “6 Steps in Choosing Your First Handgun,” <i>The Daily Caller</i> , https://bit.ly/2Bcvc7Z	7
Pennsylvania Reporter, Apr. 24, 1775	4
Robert Richmond, <i>Powder Alarm</i> 24 (1971)	3
Sources of American Independence: Selected Manuscripts from the Collections of the William L. Clements Library (Howard Peckham ed., 1978)	5
The Parliamentary History of England, from the Earliest Period to The Year 1803 (T.C. Hansard: 1813)	4
